

For personal use only



ABN 63 111 306 533

**HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

DIRECTORS

Deqiang Tian (Non-executive Chairman)
Shubiao Tao (Managing Director)
Lindsay Dudfield (Non-executive Director)
Jan Macpherson (Non-executive Director)
Zhe Xu (Non-executive Director)
Jun Zhou (Non-executive Director)
Wei Wang (Non-executive Director)

CONTACT DETAILS

Website: www.energymetals.net
Email: enquiry@energymetals.net
Telephone: + 61 8 9322 6904
Facsimile: + 61 8 9321 5240

COMPANY SECRETARY

Xuekun Li

REGISTERED OFFICE

Level 2, 5 Ord Street
WEST PERTH WA 6005

POSTAL ADDRESS

PO Box 1323
WEST PERTH WA 6872

AUDITORS

BDO Audit Pty Ltd
Level 9, Mia Yellagonga Tower 2
5 Spring Street
PERTH WA 6000

SOLICITORS

Minter Ellison
Allendale Square
77 St George's Terrace
PERTH WA 6000

SHARE REGISTRY

Automic Pty Ltd
Level 5, 126 Phillip Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000
Telephone: + 61 1300 288 664

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

Australian Securities Exchange
ASX Code: **EME**

For personal use only

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors submit herewith the financial report of Energy Metals Limited ("the company") for the half-year ended 30 June 2024.

DIRECTORS

The names of the Directors in office during the half-year and up to the date of this report are as follows. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated:

Deqiang Tian (Non-executive Chairman)
Shubiao Tao (Managing Director)
Lindsay George Dudfield (Non-executive Director)
Jan Macpherson (Non-executive Director)
Zhe Xu (Non-executive Director)
Jun Zhou (Non-executive Director)
Wei Wang (Non-executive Director)

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The company reported a loss of \$290,253 for the half-year ended 30 June 2024 (2023: a loss of \$168,644).

Energy Metals is a dedicated uranium exploration company with eight projects located in the Northern Territory (NT) and Western Australia covering over 2,400 km². Most of the projects contain uranium mineralisation discovered by major companies in the 1970's, including the advanced Bigrlyi project, located in the prospective Ngalia Basin (NT). Bigrlyi is characterised by relatively high uranium grades (with vanadium credits) and excellent metallurgical recoveries.

Bigrlyi Joint Venture (EME 72.39%)

During the period, Energy Metals commissioned a resource model upgrade for the Bigrlyi project bringing the MRE into compliance with JORC (2012) Guidelines, undertook repairs and maintenance to the Bigrlyi exploration camp, and carried out extensive planning for a large-scale resource expansion drilling program which subsequently began in July 2024.

Ngalia Regional Project (EME 100%)

Exploration activities at the Ngalia Project comprised a review of past exploration activities at the Cappers prospect, coupled with planning of future work programs to further advance this prospect. Significant time and expenditure was also incurred due to statutory reporting requirements and tenement management activities including extensions and renewals.

Malawiri Joint Venture (EME 76.03%)

Minimum exploration activities were undertaken in the current half-year to ensure the tenements remained in good standing.

Walbiri Joint Venture (EME 77.12%)

Minimum exploration activities were undertaken in the current half-year to ensure the tenements remained in good standing.

Western Australia

The company's strategy is to maintain tenure over its Western Australian uranium deposits with minimum expenditure until economic conditions improve and WA Government restrictions on uranium mining are lifted. Four projects are covered by granted Retention Licences and one, the Manyingee East project, by a Retention Licence application. Landholder objections to the grant of the Manyingee East application are progressing slowly through the Warden's Court process. Energy Metals continues to monitor the situation with a view to recommencing exploration and development activities in the future.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

A copy of the auditors' independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is set out on page 12 of this half-year financial report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and is signed for and on behalf of the Directors by:



Shubiao Tao
Director
9 September 2024

For personal use only

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In the Directors' opinion:

The financial statements, and notes set out on pages 4 to 11 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- i) in the directors' opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; and
- ii) in the directors' opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including compliance with accounting standards and giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the consolidated entity.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to s.303 (5) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.



Shubiao Tao, Director
9 September 2024

For personal use only

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	Notes	30 June 2024 \$	30 June 2023 \$
Revenue from continuing operations	4	19,162	2,269
Other income		3,513	3,276
Finance income – Interest income		298,170	259,717
Employee benefits expense	4	(229,845)	(211,375)
Exploration expense		(124,024)	(33,858)
Corporate and regulatory expense		(74,762)	(69,209)
Depreciation expense	4	(39,248)	(34,352)
Administration expense	4	(140,873)	(81,911)
Finance costs		(2,346)	(3,201)
Loss before income tax		(290,253)	(168,644)
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss for the period		(290,253)	(168,644)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(290,253)	(168,644)
Loss attributable to owners of the company		(290,253)	(168,644)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners of the company		(290,253)	(168,644)
Basic loss per share (cents)		(0.14)	(0.08)
Diluted loss per share (cents)		(0.14)	(0.08)

The above Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2024

	Notes	30 June 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		3,858,607	410,833
Term deposits	5	8,617,653	12,776,993
Trade and other receivables		270,464	362,175
Other financial asset		106,543	106,543
Total current assets		<u>12,853,267</u>	<u>13,656,544</u>
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment		185,039	154,890
Exploration and evaluation expenditure	6	36,477,472	35,994,542
Total non-current assets		<u>36,662,511</u>	<u>36,149,432</u>
Total assets		<u>49,515,778</u>	<u>49,805,976</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		82,685	70,785
Lease payable		58,204	56,516
Provisions		43,143	27,146
Total current liabilities		<u>184,032</u>	<u>154,447</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Lease payable		5,007	34,537
Total non-current liabilities		<u>5,007</u>	<u>34,537</u>
Total liabilities		<u>189,039</u>	<u>188,984</u>
Net assets		<u>49,326,739</u>	<u>49,616,992</u>
Contributed equity	7	59,051,644	59,051,644
Accumulated losses		(9,724,905)	(9,434,652)
Total equity		<u>49,326,739</u>	<u>49,616,992</u>

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

	Attributable to Owners of the Company		
	Contributed Equity \$	Accumulated Losses \$	Total Equity \$
At 1 January 2023	59,051,644	(9,049,144)	50,002,500
Loss for the period	-	(168,644)	(168,644)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(168,644)	(168,644)
At 30 June 2023	59,051,644	(9,217,788)	49,833,856
At 1 January 2024	59,051,644	(9,434,652)	49,616,992
Loss for the period	-	(290,253)	(290,253)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(290,253)	(290,253)
At 30 June 2024	59,051,644	(9,724,905)	49,326,739

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

	30 June 2024	30 June 2023
	\$	\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Interest received	459,358	77,170
Other income received	1,258	-
Joint Venture management fee received	10,113	324
Payments to suppliers and employees	(526,708)	(213,905)
Payments to exploration operation	(124,024)	(33,172)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(180,003)</u>	<u>(169,583)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments for plant and equipment	(69,397)	(3,935)
Payments for exploration and expenditure	(434,323)	(152,441)
Proceeds from term deposits	9,163,382	10,102,434
Investments in term deposits	(5,004,043)	(9,728,945)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>3,655,619</u>	<u>217,113</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments of lease liabilities	(27,842)	(25,449)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(27,842)</u>	<u>(25,449)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	3,447,774	22,081
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	<u>410,833</u>	<u>704,982</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>3,858,607</u>	<u>727,063</u>

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For personal use only

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

NOTE 1: BASIS OF PREPARATION OF HALF-YEAR REPORT

Statement of compliance

The half-year financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and AASB134 '*Interim Financial Reporting*'. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards IAS 34 '*Interim Financial Reporting*'. The half-year report does not include notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report and shall be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial report.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial instruments. Cost is based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the half-year financial report are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the company's 2023 annual financial report for the year ended 31 December 2023, except for the impact of the Standards and Interpretations described below. These accounting policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards and with International Financial Reporting Standards.

NOTE 2: NEW OR AMENDED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED

The company has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early adopted.

New and amended Accounting Standards in issue not yet adopted

At the date of authorisation of the Financial Statements, the Standards applicable to the company's business listed below were in issue but not yet effective. The potential effect of the amended Standards on the company's financial statements has not yet been determined.

AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (as amended), effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025;

AASB 2023-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Lack of Exchangeability, effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025;

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements, effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

NOTE 3: SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined that the company has only one reportable segment as uranium exploration. As the company is focused on uranium exploration, the Board periodically monitors the company based on actual versus budgeted exploration expenditure incurred by area of interest. This internal reporting framework is most relevant to assist the Board with making decisions regarding the ongoing exploration programmes and activities, while also taking into consideration the results of exploration work that has been performed to date.

30 June 2023	Uranium Exploration \$	Unallocated \$	Total \$
Total segment revenue	2,269	262,993	265,262
Segment result	(37,508)	(131,136)	(168,644)
Depreciation expense, included in the segment result	(5,920)	(28,432)	(34,352)
31 December 2023			
Total segment assets	36,044,027	13,761,949	49,805,976
Total segment assets include:			
Additions to plant and equipment	2,203	7,613	9,816
Additions to exploration and evaluation expenditure	368,122	-	368,122
Total segment liabilities	14,051	174,933	188,984
30 June 2024			
Total segment revenue	19,162	301,683	320,845
Segment result	(112,296)	(177,957)	(290,253)
Depreciation expense, included in the segment result	(7,433)	(31,815)	(39,248)
30 June 2024			
Total segment assets	36,655,973	12,859,805	49,515,778
Total segment assets include:			
Additions to plant and equipment	62,691	6,706	69,397
Additions to exploration and evaluation expenditure	482,930	-	482,930
Total segment liabilities	62,659	126,380	189,039

For personal use only

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

NOTE 4: REVENUES AND EXPENSES

	30 June 2024 \$	30 June 2023 \$
(a) Revenue from continuing operations includes the following revenue item:		
Joint Venture management fee received	19,162	2,269
(b) Loss includes the following specific expenses:		
Depreciation	39,248	34,352
(c) Employee benefit expense:		
Wages & superannuation	201,347	179,643
Annual leave expense	15,998	2,068
Directors' fee	12,500	12,500
Others	-	17,164
	229,845	211,375
(d) Administration expense		
Office related	19,715	17,041
Others	121,158	64,870
	140,873	81,911

NOTE 5: TERM DEPOSITS

As at 30 June 2024, the Company had \$8,617,653 (2023: \$12,776,993) term deposits with 12 months maturities in various financial institutions earning interest income at an average rate of 4.63% (2023: 4.74%).

NOTE 6: EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURE

	30 June 2024 \$	31 December 2023 \$
Balance at the beginning of the half-year	35,994,542	35,626,420
Additions of exploration assets	482,930	368,122
Balance at the end of the half-year	36,477,472	35,994,542

The balance carried forward represents projects in the exploration and evaluation phase.

Ultimate recoupment of exploration expenditure carried forward is dependent on successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale of respective areas.

NOTE 7: CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

	Number of Shares	\$
As at 1 January 2024 and 30 June 2024	209,683,312	59,051,644

For personal use only

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024**

Ordinary Shares

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held.

On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Ordinary shares have no par value and the company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

NOTE 8: CONTINGENCIES

There has been no change in contingent liabilities, contingent assets since the last annual reporting date, 31 December 2023.

NOTE 9: COMMITMENTS

The company is required to maintain current rights of tenure to tenements, which require outlays of expenditure in 2024/2025. Under certain circumstances these commitments are subject to the possibility of adjustment to the amount and/or timing of such obligations, however, they are expected to be fulfilled in the normal course of operations.

	30 June 2024	31 December 2023
	\$	\$
Estimated expenditure on mining, exploration and prospecting leases	586,187	532,384
	<u>586,187</u>	<u>532,384</u>

NOTE 10: KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Remuneration arrangements of key management personnel are disclosed in the annual financial report.

NOTE 11: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no matters or circumstances arising since the end of the reporting period that have significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the company and the results of those operations or the state of the affairs of the company in the financial period subsequent to 30 June 2024.



Tel: +61 8 6382 4600
Fax: +61 8 6382 4601
www.bdo.com.au

Level 9, Mia Yellagonga Tower 2
5 Spring Street
Perth, WA 6000
PO Box 700 West Perth WA 6872
Australia

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY GLYN O'BRIEN TO THE DIRECTORS OF ENERGY METALS LIMITED

As lead auditor for the review of Energy Metals Limited for the half-year ended 30 June 2024, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

1. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
2. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

Glyn O'Brien

Director

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

Perth

9 September 2024

For personal use only

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT

To the members of Energy Metals Limited

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

Conclusion

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Energy Metals Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, material accounting policy information and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration.

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the accompanying half-year financial report of the Company does not comply with the *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- i. Giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its financial performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- ii. Complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. Our responsibilities are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to the audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001* which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's review report.

Responsibility of the directors for the financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Auditor's responsibility for the review of the financial report

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. ASRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2024 and its financial performance for the half-year ended on that date and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

BDO


Glyn O'Brien

Director

Perth, 9 September 2024

For personal use only